

Anticipatory Bail Application No1249 of 2025

... Applicant

... Respondents

WAPI, SR Nikam, MRA Marg Police Station, Mumbai, is present.

Date: 30 June 2025.

P.C.:

. The learned Counsel for the applicant submits that the applicant has duly complied with the directions issued by the Sessions Court, attended the concerned police station, and cooperated with the investigation. The learned APP confirms this factual position. On instructions received from the Investigating Officer, who is personally present in the Court, the learned APP further submits that the first informant, however, not extending cooperation in the investigation

process. In response, the learned Counsel representing respondent No.2 states that the first informant will remain present before the Investigating Officer on 9 July 2025, between 11:00 a.m. and 2:00 p.m., and submits that full cooperation shall be extended in the course of investigation.

2. By consent, stand over to **31 July 2025**. The interim protection granted earlier shall continue to operate till the next date.

(R.N. Laddha, J.)